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SUPERIOR COURT CLER

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON
ING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

INRE; FRANCIISE NO POACHING
ASSURANCE OF DISCONTINUANCKE,

o~ 3y B

The Stats of Washington, by and through its atiotheys, Robert W. Ferguson, Aftorney

| General (the "Attorriey General"), and Eric S. Newman, Assistant Attorney General, files this

Assurance of Discontinuance ("AOD™) pursuant to RCW 19:856.100.
L PARTIES

1.1 InJanuary 2018, the Attarney General initiated an investigation into Spni'c
Franchising LLC ("Senic") relating to certain provisions in its franchise agieement,

1.2 Sonic is a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices or place
of business i Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. Sonic is & franchisor, and its company-awned and
franchisee operated locafions are in the business of offering hot dogs, hambutgers, other
sandwiches and other food and beverage products for sale to consumers,

1.3 For purposes of this. AOD, Sonic shall include its directors, officers, managers,
agents acting within the seopé of their ageney, and employees as well as its successors and
assigns, controlled subsidiaries and predecessor franchisor entities,

IL INVESTIGATION

2.1 There ate sixteet: Sonic restaurants located in the State of Washington as of the
date hereof. All of these restaurants are independently owned and operated by franchisecs.

2.2 Since 2013, the franchise agreements entered into between Sonic and its
franchisees have provided that franchisecs subject to such agreements may not solicit
‘employees of Sonic to terminate 61 reduce their employment with Sonic, Specifically, the
franchise agreement states: “During the term of this License, Licensee shall not émploy ov

SONIC FRANCHISING LLC ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON

ASSURANCE-QF | Antifryst Division
DISCONTINUANCE -1 8§00 Fifth-Avenue, Suite 2000

Seaitle, WA 98104-3188
Tel: 206.467.7744
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seek to employ any person who is at the time employed by SONIC or any its subsidiaries in

{ a management fevel position. In addition, during the term of this License, SONIC agrees not

| to employ or seek to employ any person who is at the tiroe employed by Licensee ina

management level position. This Subsection 6,08 shall niot be violated if such person has

left the employ of any of the foregoing parties for period in excess of six months” or similar

language (the "No-Solicitation Provision").

2.3 The Attorney General asserts that the foregoing conduct of Sonic constifutesa =~ |
‘contract, combination, or conspiracy in restraint of trade in violation of the Consumer

:Protection Act, RCW 19.86.030.

2.4 Sonic éxpressly denies that the conduot described above constitiites a eontract,

‘combination, or conspiracy in festtaint of trade in violation of the Consurier Protection Act,

RCW 19.86.030, or any other law or regulation, atid expressly denies it has engaged in conduct
that constituies a confract, cornbination, or conspiracy in restraint of trade, or violates ahry other

law or regulation. Sohi¢ enters into this AOD to avoid ptotracted and expensive litigatiot.

Pursuant to RCW 15,86,100, neither this AOD nor, its terris shall be construed ag an admission
of law, Fact, liability, migconduet, or wrongdoing on the part of Senie or any of its curtent ot

former franchigsees,

III.  ASSURANCE OF PISCONTINUANCE
3.1  Subject to Paragraph 2.4 above, Sonic agrees:
3.1.1 It will no longer include the No-Solicitation Provision in any of its
franchise agreements for restaurants located in the United States,
3.1,2 It will not enforce the No-Solicitation Provision in any of'its existing
frenchise agreements for restaurants located in the United States or any franchise agreements
for festaurants located in the United States and will not seek to intervene in any action brought

by the Attomey General's Office against a current franchisee in Washing‘tun to defend an

SONIC FRANCHISING LLC ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
ASSURANCE OF Attitrust Division
DISCONTINUANCE « 2 800 Fifth Avente, Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 981043188

Tel: 206,467 7744
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existing No-Solicitation Provision, provided such action is brought in accordance with, and

‘consistent with, the provisions of this AQD,

3,13 Tt will notify all of its current franchisees in the United States of the enfry

:of this AOD and miake a copy available to them.

3,1.4 If, after the 21-day period set forth in Paragraph 3.2 below, Sonic

becomies aware of a frarichisee with a restautant located in the State of Washington attempting

to enforee the No-Solicitation Provision, and Sonic is unable to persuade such frarichisee to

 desist from enforcing or attempting to enforce such provision, Sonic will notify the Attorney

 Gengral,

 franchisees with restaurants located in the State of Washington, stating that the Attorney
General has requested that the existing No-Solicitation Provision be removed from existing
franchise agreements, The lotter that Sonic will send to its current franchisess in the State of

Washington will be substantially in the form of the letter attached hereto as Exhibit A, That

in the State of Washington agree to, which amendment will remove the No-Solicitation
Provision. The proposed amendment that will be included with each letter will be substantially
in the form of the amendment attached hereto as Exhibit B,

33 Inaddition to sending the letter to its current franchisees in the State of

| Washington pursuant to Pavagraph 3.2 above, Sonic will fespond promptly to any inquiries

‘will ericourage its current franchisees in the State of Washington to sign the proposed
‘amendment, However, for the avoidance of deubt, Sonie is unider no obligation te offer its
%fr,anchisees any consideration-~mongtary or otherwise - ity order to induce them to-sign the

'_ propésed amendment, or take anj- adverse action against such 'fr'amhi's‘ees if they refuse to -"do‘
s0. Within 120 days of entry of this AOD, Sonic will ,providé copies of all executed

SONIC FRANCHISING L.LC ATTORNEY GENERAL-OF WASHINGTON

" ASSURANCE OF Antittust Divislon
. 'DISCONTINUANCE - 3 800 Fifth Avenie, Snite 2000

Seattle, WA 98104-3188
Tel: 206.467.7744

32  Within 21 days of entry of this AQD, Sonic will send a leiter to all of its current

lettet will ericlose the proposed amendment that Sonic is requesting that each of its franchisees i

from such franchisees tegarding the réquest to amend the terms of the franchise agreement and -
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"amendments it has obtained with it curent franchisees in the State of Washington to the
Attormey General's Office, A decision by 2 franchisee not to amend its franchise agreement, or
not to do so within 120.days of thig AOD, shall not mean that Soni¢ has not cOm'pfied with, fts
«obligations under this AQD, | .

3.4  If Sonic learns that a current franchisee in the State of Washington intends in
good faith to sign the proposed amendment but is tnable to do so within the tine period
specified in Paragraph 3.3, Sonic will notify the Attorney General's Office to seek a mutually
;agreeab'le extension. During ary such extension, the Attomey General's Office will not take:
;further investigative or enforcement action against a franchisee,

3,5 As they come up for renewal during the ordinary cotirse of business, Sonic will

[l 1émové the No-Solieitation Provision from all of its existing franchise agreements in the United -

States with its franchisees on a nationwide basis, unless expressly prohibited by Jaw; provided,
however, if a franchisee refuses to sign the renewal that removes the No-Solicitation Provision
'fro_m the franchise agreement, it shall not mean that Sonic has not c,ompiied with its obligations

‘under this AOD. In addition, Sonic will not include the' No-Solicitation Provision in any

|| franchise agreement it signs in the United States after the date of this AOD,

3.6 Within 30 days of the coriclusion of the time periods referenced in paragraph
3.3, Sonic will submit a declaration to the Atforney General's Office signed under penalty of
perjury stating whether all provisions of this agreement have been satisfied.
IV.  ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS
41  This AOD is binding on, and applies to Sonic, including each of its respective
directors, officers, managers, agents aciing within the scepe of their agency, and employees, as

well as thelr respective successors and assigns, tontrolled subsidiaries, predecessor franchisor

| entitles, or other entities through which Sonic may now or hereafter act with respect to the

75

conduct alleged in this AOD,

E ONIC FRANCI__:IISI‘NG LLC ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
ASSURANCE OF Antitrust Division
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4.2 This is a voluntary agreement and it shall hot be constriied a$ an admission of

law, fact, liability, misconduct, or wrongdoing on the part of Sonic or any of its cutzent or

1 former franchisees or affiliates. Sonic and its current and former franchisees neither agree nor

concede that the ¢ldims, allegations and/or canses of action which have or could have been
asserted by the Attorney General have merit and Sonic-and its current and formier franchisees

expressly deny any such colaims, aflegations, and/or causes of action, Howevet, proof of faflure

|| to comply with this AOD shall be prima fucte evidence of'a violation of RCW 19.86.030,
i thersby placitig upon the violator the burden of defending against imposition by the Court of

|| injunetions, réstitution, costs and reasonable attorney's fees, and civil penalties of up to

$2,000,00 per violation.

43  Sosnic will not, nor will it authorize 4ny of its officers, employees,

|| representatives, or agents 10, stdte or otherwise contend that the State of Washington or the

13 |

Attorney General has approved of, ar has otherwise sanctioned, the conduct deseribed in
Paragraph 2.2 with respect to the No-Solicitation Provision in Sonic franchise agreement,

44  This AOD resolves all issues taised by the State of Washington and the Antitrust

; Division of the Attorney Genergl's Office upder the Consumer Protection Act and any other
17 -
18
19

in Paragraph 2.1 — 2.3 above that may have occutted before the date of eniry of this AQD, or
that occur between the date of the entry of this AOD and the conclusion of the 120-day period
identified in Paragraph 3.3 above, and concludes the investigation thereof, Subject to
Paragraph 4.2, the State of Washington and the Antitrust Division of the Attorney General's
Office shall not file suit or'take any further investipative or enforcement rction with respect to

the acts set forth above that occurred before the date of entry of this AOD, ot that occurs
between the date of the entry of this AOD and the conclusion of the 120 day period identified
in Paragraph 3.3 above, 'agaiﬁ_s’t Sonic of any ofits cun‘eﬁtfi‘andhisees i the State of |

Washington that sign the proposed amendment deseribed in Séction I11, any of its former

SONIC FRANCHISING LLC ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHENGTON
ASSURANCE OF Antitrust Divisior
DISCONTINUANCE - 5 800 Tifth Avenue, Sulte 2000

‘ Seattle, WA 98104-3188

Tel: 206.467.7744

related statutes pertaining to the acts of Sonic and its gurrent and former franchisees as set forth
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franchisees in the State of Washington, ot any of its current or former franchisees located

outside the State of Washington. The Aftorhey General reserves the right to take further
investigative or enforcement action against any current franchisee in the State of Washington

identified pursuant to Paragraph 3.1.4 or any current fianchisee in the State of Washingten that

| does not sign the propesed amendment described in Section 11T,

SONIC FRANCHISING LLE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
ASSURANCEOF Antitrust Division

| DISCONTDNUANCE - 6 800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000

- Seattle, WA 98104-3188

Tei: 206.467.7744
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APPROVED ON this ___day of gx £

TOBGR/GO0RT COMMISSIONTR

HERRY H, JUDSON
AUG 20 2018

COURT COMIMISSIONER

| ASSURANCE OF Antitrost Division
‘DISCONTINUANCE - 1 $00 Fifth Averue, Suits 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
Tel: 206,467.7744
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1 i Presented by:
2 |ROBERT W. FERGUSON
| Allorngy General
Jet T2 VRS
4 \FRIC 5 NEWMAN, W5BA
Assistant Attorney General
5 | Chief Litigation Counse!
Antitrust. Division
& { Attorneys lor State ol Washinglon
‘ Office of the Attomey General
7 1 800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
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Agreed 1o andapproved for entry by;
9 | SONIC FRANCHISING ELC
[0 ./:'f}/ -
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11 | Anthony fodaro -
{ LA PIPER LLP (US) |
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M BRe# TT, Bamberget
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
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SONIC PRANCHISING LLC
ASSURANCE.OF
DISCONTINUANCE - 2

PAIGE 5, BASS

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT AND
GENFERAL COUNSEL
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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
Antitrust Divigion
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Form Letter to Senic Franchising LLC Franchisees in the State of Washingten

Dear [Franchisee Name]

In February 2018, Senic received & Civil Investigative Deniand from the Attorney General's Office of the
State of Washington seeking information regarding whether there are any provislons In our franchise agreements
that restrict the hiring or solicitation.of employees (sometimes réferted o as "no. poaching” dauses). We
understand that this Is part of a broader investigation into the use of such clatises In the restatrant industry and
pethaps otherfranchised Industries. We have cooperated fully with the investigation

Without admitting that Sonic or its franchisees violated any law or regulatien, or acted improperly T any
respect, we have reached an dgresment with the Attorney General's Office, This agreement provides that Sonlc
will, arhong other things; no tonger Include in any U.S, franchise agreement or renewal any provisichs that restyic:
the hiring or solicitation of employees. The agresment also pravides that Senle will not enforce any stch pravisions
In any ¢f our existing franchise agreements in the U.S,

We believe the system's interests are best'servid by resalving the Investigation quickly and
cooperztively on these terms, and avoiding the uncertainty and cost of protracted itigation.

Qur agreement with the Attorney General's Office alsg Includes & requiferhent that we request, frofm
franchisees with focations in the State-of Washington, that they agree to arend thelr ekisting franchise
agreements to Fermove the provisions, if eny, that restrick the hiring or solicitatior of employees. Engloged for your
signature is an amendment to your franchise agresment(s) with Sonlc to satisfy that raquifément. Ta the extent

that you agree to this amendment to your franchise agreement, the. Attorney General has commitied to not pursue

any suit, or take any investigative or enforcement actian agalnst you, for conduct relating to the relevant
pravisions of your franchise agreement, up.te.and Including the daté you sign the amendment. Fiease sign and
return. the amendment to me as soon. as-possible, If yeu decide niet to 5ign the enclosed amendment; the Attorney
General's Office has indicated that it will réserve the right to Investigate you ahdfor pursue enforcement actions
against yoy relating to the contractual provislons described above,

Shouid you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact 8/ Dyke,.
Sonic's Assistant General Caunsel, at bill.dyke@soniedrivein.com.

If you recelve any media Inquirles regarding this matter, please refer ther to Christi
Woeodwaortly, Vice President of Public Relations, at chrlsth.woodworth@sonledrivein,com.

Paige S. Bass:

Seniar Vice President and General Counse!
Soriic Corp, and Subsidiaries

300 Johnny Bench Drive

Oklahoma City, OK 73104
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AMENDMENT
SONIC FRANCHISING LLC LICENSE AGREEMENT

The Sonic License Agreement(s) between Sonic Franchising LLC ("We") and the
undersigned franchisee ("You"} listed in Exhibit A hereto (as amended, the "License
Agreement(s)") shall be amended in aceordance with the followihg {erms.

1. Backaround. We and you are paries to each License Agreement and you
operate one or more franchised outlets in the State of Washington under the License.
Agreement(s). We have determined that it is ih the best interests. of the franchise system to not
enforce Section 6,08 described below and in Appendix A attached hereto. The: purpose of this
Amendment to your License Agreement(s) is to document this. change. All initial capitaiized
terms usad but not defined in this Amendmerit shall have the meanings set forth in the License
Agreement(s).

2, Modification of Terms. As of the Effective Date (defined below) of this
Amendment, you and we agree that Section 6.08 is hereby deleted from each License
Agreement, as shown in AppendiX A attached hereto, and is of no fuither force or effect.

3, Miscellaneous. Except as specifically modified by this Amendmient, the
provisions of the License Agreement(s) shall remain in full force and effact. This document is
an amendment to, and forms a part of, edch License Agreement. If there is an inconsistency
between this Amendment and any License Agreement, the terms of this Amendment shall
gontrol. This Amendment constitutes. the entire agreement betwesn the parties hereto, and
there are no other oral or written represenitations, understandings or agreements between
them, relating to the subject matter of this Amendment. This Amendment inures to the benefit
of the partles hereto and their respective successars and assigns and will be binding upon the
parties hersto and each of their respective successors and assigns, This Amendment may be
exectited In multiple sounterparts, but all such counterparts together shall be considered ohe
and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered this
Agreemant effective as of , 2018 (the "Effgctive Date").

SONIC FRANCHISING LLC [FRANGHISEE'S NAME]
By, - By
Name: , L Namhe:

Title: : Title:
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Appendix A

Pravisions being deleted:

License Agreement 6A.1:

- Interference with Employment Relations of Others. During the term of this License,
Licensee shall not employ or seek to employ any person whe (s at the time employed by
SONIC or any its subsidiaries in a management level position, In addition, during the term
of this License, SONIC- agrees not to employ or seek to employ any person whe is at the
time employed by Licensee in a management level position, This Subsectioh 6.08 shall not
be violated if such person has left the employ of any of the foregaing parties for pefiod in
excess of six months,

License Agreement 7.1:

Interference with Employment Relations of Others. During the term of this Agreement,
except upon the priotr written consént of Sonic, Licensee shall not employ or seek to employ
any person who is at the time or was at any time during the prior six months employed by
Sonic or any of its subsidiaries. In addition, during the tefm of this Agreement, except upon
the prior written consent of Licensee, Soric agrees nof to emp!oy or seek to employ any
person who is at the time or was at any time during the prior six months employed by
Licensee in a management level position.
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